

ODC- 5

IA NO. GA/1/2022  
In CS/269/2022  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
[Commercial Division]

FOX AND MANDAL AND ORS  
Vs  
SOMABRATA MANDAL AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR

Date : 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2023.

*Appearance:*  
*Mr. Soumya Roy Chowdhury, Adv.*  
*Mr. Sarbapriya Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*Mr. Paritosh Sinha, Adv.*  
*...for plaintiff.*

*Mr. Biswarup Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*...for the respondents*

The Court:- By consent of the parties, the matter is treated as Heard in Part. An adjournment is sought for on the ground of Ms. Anand appearing on behalf of the respondents. Let this matter appear for further hearing on 30 March, 2023.

A Whatsapp message dated 26 March, 2023 is relied on by the plaintiff. A copy of the same is handed over the defendant. It is submitted on behalf of the defendant that the Mediation has not been formally concluded. This is contrary to the submissions made by the defendant on an earlier occasion.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)

SK.